a release on recognizance under 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a), are entitled to humanitarian parole under 8 

U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A), which is the sole avenue for release from detention for those subject to 

mandatory detention. 

L BACKGROUND 

On September 10, 2025, nine-hundred and ninety-two (992) plaintiffs (“Plaintiffs”) filed 

a putative First Amended Class Action Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Complaint for 

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (“Amended Complaint”), which raises a central question: 

whether Plaintiffs, who were subject to mandatory detention under § 1225(b)(2)(A), and released